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Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2010 2011 2012 Mar 31, 2012 Mar 31, 2013 2010 2011 2012 Mar 31, 2012 Mar 31, 2013

Taubman Arch & Urban 841 748 796 665 570 964,072$          482,269$          1,259,779$       508,867$          594,399$            

Art and Design 560 561 565 424 398 1,228,455 1,059,685 642,764 550,430 9,085,701           

Ross School of Business 8,195 7,838 8,077 6,038 5,930 20,887,026 16,565,171 17,308,758 15,421,312 13,491,678         

Dentistry 2,072 2,124 1,882 1,628 1,580 1,787,400 2,055,441 2,047,740 1,600,366 1,663,071           

Education 3,158 2,998 2,860 2,410 2,425 2,507,762 2,922,338 5,330,851 3,995,542 2,568,888           

Engineering 7,763 7,696 7,751 5,851 5,613 27,917,083 34,407,545 24,338,632 19,666,354 17,002,442         

School of Information 975 1,093 1,087 700 948 935,574 745,791 531,158 353,962 515,043              

Kinesiology 1,002 1,145 920 783 457 533,665 488,425 479,454 396,875 264,211              

Law School 6,099 5,767 5,772 4,635 4,663 13,965,160 19,856,492 33,375,415 32,313,837 15,854,288         

LSA 16,795 17,802 15,813 12,350 12,482 25,243,117 29,173,146 24,420,095 15,192,894 22,379,793         

School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,191 3,755 3,757 3,096 3,154 2,487,996 4,418,528 8,704,071 8,196,568 4,014,466           

Natural Resources & Env. 898 845 945 772 688 2,835,710 2,094,446 2,481,971 2,284,429 3,967,043           

Nursing 1,772 1,892 1,709 1,460 1,515 1,055,190 1,456,509 1,614,953 984,680 609,165              

Pharmacy 1,201 1,151 1,126 882 780 2,793,689 2,008,865 1,565,277 1,330,604         1,709,428           

Public Health 2,006 1,950 1,902 1,530 1,439 5,659,864 7,507,309 10,831,994 8,925,923         4,860,642           

Ford School Public Policy 647 558 502 368 335 1,879,359 2,257,124 1,509,668 1,274,492         427,315              

Rackham Graduate School 3,870 3,604 3,537 2,603 2,559 4,211,844 2,559,821 2,921,130 2,114,954 1,403,004           

Social Work 1,255 1,216 1,177 1,038 898 567,559 750,381 1,520,451 1,485,543         1,781,053           

Health System

   VP for Medical Affairs 0 0 1,268 887 614 0 0 4,285,975 2,682,358 6,610,556           

   Medical School 19,400 22,028 21,380 15,235 14,172 63,260,326 61,903,614 55,347,667 41,420,039 42,193,886         

   Hospital 7,776 8,928 8,938 6,708 6,296 9,705,145 10,341,883 8,673,963 5,252,323 4,336,425           

Dearborn Campus 3,666 3,358 3,189 2,641 2,299 2,431,485 2,110,027 3,299,731 3,122,358 1,410,878           

Flint Campus 1,976 2,158 1,971 1,599 1,216 1,596,571 1,100,229 1,550,486 1,356,500 917,902              

WFUM-TV 161 4 0 0  15,637 2,347 0 0  

Alumni Association 1,290 1,203 1,309 1,126 2,613 1,126,744         399,431            555,492            459,648 688,671              

Athletics 18,806 20,295 24,456 21,763 28,777 24,210,629 31,319,482 33,041,480 30,496,442 36,296,681         

Museum of Art 1,104 1,031 947 647 758 2,306,331 2,250,530 4,522,297 3,083,957 6,590,257           

Univ Library 551 602 508 459 634 693,621 2,220,907 867,719 571,621 1,910,649           
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Univ Musical Society 1,819 2,621 2,484 1,867 1,818 2,512,171 2,098,587 2,919,213 1,738,894 1,678,853           

Office of the President 669 795 1,069 881 544 2,480,947 1,209,526 1,507,520 1,353,306 1,747,987

    WUOM/WVGR 37,351 56,792 81,678 46,577             81,506 4,390,159 4,687,885 5,175,195 3,454,057         3,630,431           

VP Academic & Provost 186 208 353 165                  223 3,513,638 3,277,790 3,652,516 2,642,123         4,194,162           

    CCEW 392 392 395 356                  488 357,545 695,116 241,779 234,362            521,171              

    Clements Library 705 684 551 425                  537 640,771 573,310 674,639 424,427            710,834              

    Office of Financial Aid 1,542 2,323 2,082 1,806               1,590 7,134,916 6,058,846 3,227,996 2,781,073         3,635,920           

    Bentley Historical Library 213 208 216 205                  196 337,977 64,263 407,325 306,365            416,471              

    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,947 2,016 2,227 1,496               1,505 359,059 398,776 1,307,963 1,231,806         249,956              

VP Development 123 94 95 76                    144 476,272 1,757,943 2,834,270 2,724,895         2,082,561           

VP Finance 553 384 479 347                  354 848,340 1,948,356 65,176 62,772              122,965              

    Pending/Unallocated 0 1 0 0 0 0 104,792 0 0 0

    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

VP Research 99 62 74 59 47 1,135,536 1,761,731 2,441,019 2,107,486 434,395              

    Inst of Social Research 201 277 378 291                  300 5,761,288 5,116,593 9,022,567 6,900,024         4,860,875           

VP Student Affairs 2,562 2,825 3,398 2,698               2,628 1,328,832 928,339 1,681,808 1,339,994         1,421,611           

Other 34 45 42 39 41 2,346 2,870 4,004 3,750 2,774                  

TOTAL  166,426 192,077 219,665 155,586 195,734 254,086,812$   273,142,457$   288,191,961$   232,348,215$   228,858,504$     

TOTAL DONORS  111,124 116,469 122,071 101,590           106,850 -4.4% 7.5% 5.5% 8.6% -1.5%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2010 2011 2012 Mar 31, 2012 Mar 31, 2013

Individuals
   Living Individuals 153,979,337$  162,168,322$  196,790,970$  164,822,787$   158,074,644$     
   Realized Bequests  32,169,208  26,212,856  16,272,907  12,185,817 15,215,431         

Total Individuals  186,148,545  188,381,178  213,063,877  177,008,604 173,290,075       

Corporations  16,803,074  18,681,974  16,766,237  11,234,667 12,053,274         
Foundations  34,000,126  46,217,770  46,575,439  36,523,756 33,880,592         
Associations  17,135,067  19,861,535  11,786,408  7,581,188 9,634,563           

TOTAL DOLLARS 254,086,812$  273,142,457$  288,191,961$  232,348,215$   228,858,504$     

Individuals
   Living Individuals 159,459 185,040 212,551 150,890 191,047
   Realized  Bequests 379 354 551 473 307

Total Individuals 159,838 185,394 213,102 151,363 191,354

Corporations 4,348 4,276 4,503 2,704 2,860
Foundations 595 597 590 452 451
Associations/Others 1,645 1,810 1,470 1,067 1,069

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 166,426 192,077 219,665 155,586 195,734

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of March 31, 2013



FYTD
DISTRIBUTION 2012 Mar 31, 2013

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 6,292,372$        998,597$         
Endowment Restricted - Athletics 105,377           
Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 10,770,976 10,220,048
Endowment Restricted - Library 89,687 1,438,540        
Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 183,099           
Endowment Restricted - Other 1,515,188 7,088,851
Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 2,246,767 1,401,687
Endowment Restricted - Research 11,151,733 7,882,801
Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 28,295,388 28,528,133
Endowment Unrestricted 189,137 22,163             
Loan Funds 18,100 318,673           
Property, Building, Equipment 55,812,642 37,776,924

Total Capital Purpose Funds $116,381,990 95,964,893$    

Academic Divisions 19,096,445        14,200,174      
Athletics 35,000               24,273,167      
Faculty and Staff 26,695,309 13,126,401
Library 299,975 885,383           
Op and Maint of Plant 4,724,724 686,304
Other Restricted 3,417,945 6,928,566
Public Service and Extension 39,288,936 13,038,650
Research 61,488,052 47,351,148
Student Financial Aid 16,540,245 10,574,127
Unrestricted 223,340 1,829,691        

Total Current Operations Funds $171,809,971 132,893,611$  

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 288,191,961$    228,858,504$  

* We have completed our review of the CASE Voluntary Support of Education (VSE) categories and 
made additional changes to adhere to the latest industry standards.  Some gifts have been moved 
into updated categories, which then resulted in fluctuations in totals.  All gifts are now being counted 
in the correct industry VSE categories.

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
 as of March 31, 2013

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 8,027 4.8% 386 219,444 569 30 147,843 4,928 70 18,452 264 486 385,739 794
Stamps Art and Design 6,786 3.2% 215 165,447 770 41 94,106 2,295 62 2,569,477 41,443 318 2,829,030 8,896
Ross School of Business 42,060 8.7% 3,667 9,356,449 2,552 159 135,589 853 338 297,904 881 4,164 9,789,942 2,351
Dentistry 8,998 10.1% 908 402,574 443 90 48,210 536 169 126,799 750 1,167 577,583 495
Education 44,720 4.0% 1,787 279,674 157 184 360,013 1,957 128 144,087 1,126 2,099 783,774 373
Engineering 67,535 5.3% 3,546 5,044,313 1,423 273 160,387 587 555 928,615 1,673 4,374 6,133,315 1,402
School of Information 7,650 6.9% 528 94,048 178 75 29,800 397 203 103,992 512 806 227,840 283
Kinesiology 5,839 3.6% 213 75,806 356 40 27,355 684 79 74,336 941 332 177,497 535
Law School 21,114 15.4% 3,252 10,151,733 3,122 108 106,002 982 333 417,658 1,254 3,693 10,675,393 2,891
LSA 187,817 3.8% 7,051 7,048,239 1,000 532 556,935 1,047 1,553 2,057,883 1,325 9,136 9,663,057 1,058
School of Music, Theater & Dance 11,556 5.8% 665 760,522 1,144 1,091 857,769 786 623 266,893 428 2,379 1,885,184 792

Natural Resources & Env. 7,535 5.6% 422 1,062,039 2,517 48 203,794 4,246 60 25,850 431 530 1,291,683 2,437
Nursing 11,804 8.4% 991 258,313 261 126 39,541 314 161 55,928 347 1,278 353,782 277
Pharmacy 3,681 12.0% 443 515,801 1,164 29 17,793 614 77 121,216 1,574 549 654,810 1,193
Public Health 13,101 6.3% 823 550,823 669 71 41,665 587 126 897,016 7,119 1,020 1,489,504 1,460
Ford School Public Policy 2,570 7.9% 203 130,087 641 29 36,695 1,265 53 27,410 517 285 194,192 681
Rackham Graduate School 100,620 1.9% 1,879 406,266 216 154 22,862 148 198 50,608 256 2,231 479,736 215
Social Work 13,510 4.7% 639 181,447 284 45 508,662 11,304 52 21,932 422 736 712,041 967

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 134 332,209 2,479 356 221,088 621 490 553,297 1,129
   Medical School 20,138 5.6% 1,127 3,150,635 2,796 1,615 3,301,278 2,044 7,076 5,129,016 725 9,818 11,580,929 1,180
   Hospital 1,186 484,826 409 3,442 587,368 171 4,628 1,072,194 232

Dearborn Campus 43,248 2.0% 856 329,850 385 155 95,566 617 428 178,753 418 1,439 604,169 420
Flint Campus 32,082 1.7% 552 159,038 288 112 50,021 447 198 162,595 821 862 371,654 431

Alumni Association 1,052 442,224 420 1,300 160,517 123 2,352 602,741 256
Athletics 12,776 18,972,949 1,485 9,863 7,682,894 779 22,639 26,655,843 1,177
Museum of Art 306 1,145,881 3,745 288 74,450 259 594 1,220,331 2,054
Univ Library 428 314,964 736 110 63,338 576 538 378,302 703
Univ Musical Society 561 409,422 730 575 268,666 467 1,136 678,088 597

Office of the President 241 129,128 536 95 758,771 7,987 336 887,899 2,643
    WUOM/WVGR 4,830 603,695 125 20,075 2,050,178 102 24,905 2,653,873 107

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of March 31, 2013

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of March 31, 2013

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

VP Academic & Provost 30 1,275,913 42,530 69 34,401 499 99 1,310,314 13,235
    CCEW 225 389,268 1,730 168 43,913 261 393 433,181 1,102
    Clements Library 196 359,407 1,834 222 124,107 559 418 483,514 1,157
    Office of Financial Aid 1,046 1,271,004 1,215 194 976,015 5,031 1,240 2,247,019 1,812
    Bentley Historical Library 93 22,406 241 54 6,415 119 147 28,821 196
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 525 113,045 215 820 89,122 109 1,345 202,167 150
VP Development 81 1,777,048 21,939 36 10,993 305 117 1,788,041 15,282
VP Finance 16 32,321 2,020 52 18,313 352 68 50,634 745
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 15 7,175 478 9 520 58 24 7,695 321
    Inst of Social Research 95 55,527 584 59 145,671 2,469 154 201,198 1,306
VP Student Affairs 1,272 812,049 638 817 139,281 170 2,089 951,330 455

Other 15 979 65 24 1,595 66 39 2,574 66

TOTAL  30,153 40,342,548$ 1,338$  30,130 35,793,326$ 1,188$  51,170 27,134,036$  530$          111,453 ########### 927$          



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 560          2           4          3      1           570         405,699 150,000           1,200 35,000 2,500 594,399
Stamps Art and Design 394          4          398         9,085,066         635                    9,085,701         
Ross School of Business 5,420       7           479      12    12         5,930      12,504,023       75,406             683,216           206,994          22,039            13,491,678       
Dentistry 1,496       1           54        9      20         1,580      1,082,103         9,706               113,150           439,604          18,508            1,663,071         
Education 2,397       1           14        11    2           2,425      1,214,488         10,000             21,750             1,299,873       22,777            2,568,888         
Engineering 5,121       19         438      14    21         5,613      11,547,184       803,229           3,924,079        595,931          132,019          17,002,442       
School of Information 926          2           16        1      3           948         240,862            197,811           75,225             75                   1,070              515,043            
Kinesiology 448          1           6          1      1           457         236,447            2,637               24,051             75                   1,000              264,211            
Law School 4,519       9           108      11    16         4,663      13,620,166       1,319,442        358,909           182,070          373,701          15,854,288       
LSA 12,061     44         265      41    71         12,482    15,590,005       2,972,956        295,104           2,968,641       553,086          22,379,793       
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,069       18         51        5      11         3,154      3,081,415         682,134           72,104             166,455          12,359            4,014,466         
Natural Resources & Env. 662          2           12        10    2           688         2,308,243         60,000             7,190               1,586,610       5,000              3,967,043         
Nursing 1,495       2           14        3      1           1,515      379,213            10,506             19,191             198,255          2,000              609,165            
Pharmacy 727          2           45        1      5           780         791,611            731,000           102,692           375                 83,750            1,709,428         
Public Health 1,349       4           48        21    17         1,439      1,730,490         91,544             163,354           2,792,120       83,135            4,860,642         
Ford School Public Policy 317          12        3      3           335         242,141            12,625             171,619          930                 427,315            
Rackham Graduate School 2,495       12         40        3      9           2,559      538,658            818,095           34,951             7,600              3,700              1,403,004         
Social Work 877          3           8          6      4           898         1,005,509         118,979           953                  648,434          7,178              1,781,053         

Health System
   VP for Medical Affairs 600          1           7          4      2           614         3,757,315         50                    131,200           2,666,991       55,000            6,610,556         
   Medical School 13,340     63         220      147  402      14,172    19,105,246       4,343,244        864,583           11,545,965     6,334,849       42,193,886       

   Hospital 6,032       7           116      10    131      6,296      3,140,420         753,895           201,671           68,474            171,965          4,336,425         

Dearborn Campus 2,211       3           63        5      17         2,299      764,374            200,150           395,984           30,500            19,871            1,410,878         
Flint Campus 1,171       4           11        16    14         1,216      461,875            8,067               20,400             407,786          19,775            917,902            

      

Alumni Association 2,589       5           12        2      5           2,613      650,763            7,763               27,045             2,150              950                 688,671            
Athletics 28,368     13         338      13    45         28,777    32,873,912       31,787             3,140,128        45,510            205,344          36,296,681       
Museum of Art 735          7           7          2      7           758         6,286,381         277,100           17,275             7,650              1,851              6,590,257         

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of March 31, 2013
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of March 31, 2013
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

Univ Library 623          9          2      634         642,623            18,027             1,250,000       1,910,649         
Univ Musical Society 1,761       5           34        6      12         1,818      1,202,282         47,356             222,435           191,550          15,230            1,678,853         

Office of the President 484          12         45        3           544         955,401            786,383           3,453               2,750              1,747,987         
    WUOM/WVGR 81,100     14         255      41    96         81,506    3,143,569         122,393           201,160           21,353            141,956          3,630,431         
VP Academic & Provost 173          6          13    31         223         1,687,414         547,525           1,272,350       686,874          4,194,162         
    CCEW 473          5           5          3      2           488         489,006            17,500             5,090               4,550              5,025              521,171            
    Clements Library 527          1           3          2      4           537         615,744            25                    3,175               90,000            1,890              710,834            
    Office of Financial Aid 1,478       33         17        1      61         1,590      2,687,968         555,173           26,593             18,661            347,525          3,635,920         
    Bentley Historical Library 188          2      6           196         130,371            285,000          1,100              416,471            
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,487        6           12         1,505      243,152             1,205               5,599              249,956            
VP Development 138          1           2          2      1           144         2,078,141         500                  2,600               1,200              120                 2,082,561         
VP Finance 350          3          1           354         96,865              26,050             50                   122,965            
    Pending/Unallocated     
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 30            9          3      5           47           15,970              79,720             150,605          188,100          434,395            
    Inst of Social Research 268          3           6          17    6           300         327,149            10,500             52,620             4,404,766       65,840            4,860,875         
VP Student Affairs 2,548       68        5      7           2,628      1,112,707         154,955           115,800          38,150            1,421,611         

Other 40            1           41           2,674                100                  2,774                
TOTAL  191,047   307      2,860   451  1,069   195,734  158,074,644$   15,215,431$    12,053,274$    33,880,592$   9,634,563$     228,858,504$   
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR MARCH 2013 

Bruce B. Allen, Kentfield, California 
5,000 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Bruce and Janet 
Allen Athletic Endowed Scholarship Fund in the Department of Athletics $258,040 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturing, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For support in the University Transportation Research Institute 62,500 

American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute, the Medical 
School, the Institute for Social Research and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 213,083 

American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute and the 
Medical School 273,436 

American Heart Association, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School 59,250 

American Skin Association, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 37,500 

Anam Nanotechnology, San Francisco, California 
For support at the University of Michigan 15,770 
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Glenn H. Anderson, Willow Springs, Missouri 
For support in the College of Engineering and the School of Music, 
Theatre and Dance 45,000 

Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For support in the University Hospitals 15,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 14,224 

Anonymous Donor 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 200,000 

ASPPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 51,031 

Robert C. Atkins Foundation, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
For the Atkins Professorship in the Medical School 100,000 

Barracuda Networks, Campbell, California 
For support in the College of Engineering 25,000 
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Lawrence D. Bell, Riverside, Illinois 
For the Merton J. and Gladys C. Bell Marching Band Scholarship in the 
School of Music, Theatre and Dance 10,000 

Jack L. Berman, Los Angeles, California 
For the Jack L., M.D. and Barbara A. Berman, Ph.D. Fund in the Medical 
School 10,000 

John R. Beyster, La Jolla, California 
For the J. Robert Beyster Dean’s Discretionary Fund in the College of 
Engineering 100,000 

Margaret T. Biddle Foundation, Garden City, New York 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 

BorgWarner, Inc., Auburn Hills 
For support in the College of Engineering 75,000 

Marvin and Betty Borman Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the Marvin and Elizabeth Borman Endowed Undergraduate 
Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Breast Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute and the Medical School 775,000 

Bridgewater Fund of the Community Foundation for the Central Savannah 
River Area, Augusta, Georgia; for the Dean Gorham Fellowship Fund in 
the School of Natural Resources and Environment 10,000 
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James and Gail Browne Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, 
and for the Michigan Marching Band 11,000 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research in the School of Dentistry 75,625 

David E. Carson, Hartford, Connecticut 
For the David E. A. Carson Washington Campus Undergraduate Fund in 
the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 70,000 

Arul M. Chinnaiyan, Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 13,820 

Cohn Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation, 
Bloomfield Hills; for the Avern L. Cohn Fellowship Fund in the Law 
School 25,000 

Robert D. Coven, New York, New York 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Cresswell Family Foundation, Inc., Huntington Woods 
For the Kim A. Eagle, M.D. Endowed Professorship in the Medical 
School 10,000 

Mary L. Cretens, M.D. Estate 
For the Mary L. Cretens, M.D. Scholarship Funds in the Medical School 29,947 
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Crohn’s and Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 17,208 

CSL Behring, LLC, Kankakee, Illinois 
For support in the Medical School and the Camp Michitanki Transplant 
Fund 10,250 

Darden Restaurants, Inc., Orlando, Florida 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

Davenport Development LTD, Grand Cayman 
For the Linda Pinder Fellowship in the School of Education 15,000 

Robert E. Davis, Grand Rapids 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,000 

Ross De Lue, Ann Arbor 
For the Mary De Lue Romano Memorial Scholarship Fund in the School 
of Social Work 15,000 

Bill and Molly Dobson Fund of the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation, 
Ann Arbor; for the Wallie Jeffries Professorship in Reproductive Health 
in the Medical School, and for the Molly Dobson Development Summer 
Internship Fund 22,000 

Dow Chemical Company, Midland 
For support in the Department of Athletics 51,600 



page 2.5 

Camille and Henry Dreyfus Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 25,000 

Geoffrey and Alison Edelstein Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California; for men’s lacrosse support in the Department of 
Athletics 18,750 

Efroymson Fund of the Central Indiana Community Foundation, 
Indianapolis, Indiana; for support in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 10,000 

Kenneth A. Eisenberg, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Emerging Scholars Program of the A. Alfred Taubman Medical 
Research Institute 50,000 

Elan Technology Corporation, Ann Arbor 
For research in the College of Engineering 20,000 

Bertram M. Elgot, New York, New York 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 29,594 

Erb Foundation, Birmingham 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

Carolyn B. Estoker Living Trust 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 
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Facebook, Palo Alto, California 
For the Facebook Faculty Award in Computer Science and Engineering in 
the College of Engineering 25,000 

Jeffrey B. Fager, New Canaan, Connecticut 
For the Knight Wallace Fellows Program 12,500 

Walker E. Fesmire, Flushing 
For the Chieko Fesmire String Instrument Scholarship Fund in the School 
of Music, Theatre and Dance 100,000 

FibeRio Technology Corporation, Bee Cave, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering 12,500 

Nathan M. Forbes, Southfield 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund in the Department of Athletics; 
and for support in the Comprehensive Cancer Center, in memory of Eddie 
Mitteldorf 100,025 

Charles Gelman, Ann Arbor 
For the Charles and Rita Gelman Risk Science Professorship in the School 
of Public Health 47,450 

Richard Gillette Trust 
For the Kristoffer M. Gillette Memorial Scholarship in the Penny W. 
Stamps School of Art and Design 20,000 
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Robert J. Gitter, Worthington, Ohio 
186 shares of United Parcel Service, Inc., common stock; for support at 
the University of Michigan 15,514 

Eugene and Emily Grant Family Foundation, New York, New York 
For the University Musical Society 100,000 

William T. Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 143,750 

GreaterGood.org, Seattle, Washington 
For research in the Medical School 70,000 

Richard M. Haddrill Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for the Richard Haddrill Endowed Scholarship Fund at 
the University of Michigan-Dearborn 40,000 

Gwen T. Handelman, Ann Arbor 
For the Alumni Speaker Travel Fund in the Law School, in memory of 
Stanley G. Thayer 10,000 

Stanley G. Harris, Cambridge, Massachusetts 
For the Stanley G. Harris Fund for student support 147,072 

Harris Corporation, Melbourne, Florida 
For support in the College of Engineering 15,000 
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J. Ira and Nicki Harris Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
For the Terrence J. McDonald Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College 
of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For support in the Medical School 10,785 

Hartwell Foundation, Memphis, Tennessee 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Herman L. Hintiryan, West Bloomfield 
For the Men of Michigan Prostate Cancer Research Fund in the Medical 
School 15,000 

IMRA America, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research and other support in the Department of Athletics, the College 
of Engineering and the College of Pharmacy 135,120 

International Business Machines Corporation, Endicott, New York 
For research in the College of Engineering 15,000 

International Psoriasis Council, St. Louis, Missouri 
For support in the Medical School 90,000 

Johnson & Johnson, Skillman, New Jersey 
For Employee Matching Gifts 22,922 



page 2.9 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the Medical School 90,879 

Marjorie and Maxwell Jospey Foundation, Birmingham 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

D. Dan and Betty Kahn Foundation, Warren 
For the D. Dan and Betty Kahn Fund in the Medical School 715,000 

Richard Karp, Washington, D. C. 
For support in the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s 
Hospital 10,000 

Kellogg Company, Battle Creek 
For support in the Department of Athletics 44,222 

Brian G. Kelly, New York, New York 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,000 

Charles S. Kennedy III, Grosse Pointe 
324 shares of Express Scripts Holding Company common stock; for the 
Charles S. and Charles S., Jr. Kennedy Scholarship in the Department of 
Athletics; and for the Honorable Cornelia G. Kennedy Scholarship Fund 
in the Law School 18,743 

George L. Kenyon, Ann Arbor 
For the George L. Kenyon Fund for Academic Excellence in the College 
of Pharmacy 20,000 
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Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
For the Child and Family Life Fund 18,750 

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation, Miami, Florida 
For support in the School of Education 750,000 

Susan G. Komen For the Cure Foundation, Dallas, Texas 
For research in the Medical School 180,000 

Kraft Foods, Glenview, Illinois 
For support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 10,000 

Peter M. Labadie, Oak Park, Illinois 
For the Peter M. Labadie and Suzann L. Saxman Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Pharmacy 15,000 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Medical School 71,667 

Jennie M. Lombard Trust 
For the Mathematics Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

L. S. Foundation, Palo Alto, California 
For support in the Law School 25,000 
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Patricia R. Lunden, Big Rapids 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

Maggie Lynn Foundation, Warren 
For research in the Medical School 16,000 

Stacie L. Mathewson Charitable Fund of the National Philanthropic Trust, 
Jenkintown, Pennsylvania; for support at the University of Michigan 10,000 

McKinley Associates, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For support in the Department of Athletics 30,680 

Edwin E. Meader, Kalamazoo 
For support in the Medical School; and for the Edwin E. Meader Fund in 
the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 611,875 

Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Mellon Foundation Conservation Librarian Fund at the University 
Library 1,250,000 

Joshua and Pamela Miller Family Gift Fund of the National Philanthropic 
Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania; for support in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business and at the University of Michigan 15,000 

Minnesota Mining and Manufacturing Company, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
For research in the College of Pharmacy 15,000 
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Missouri Foundation for Health, St. Louis, Missouri 
For support in the School of Public Health 119,070 

Mori Hamada & Matsumoto, Tokyo, Japan 
For the Japanese Legal Studies Program in the Law School 30,000 

Mosaic Foundation of R. & P. Heydon, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For Employee Matching Gifts 20,280 

Jeffrey C. Norman, Ridgewood, New Jersey 
For the Jeffrey and Laura Norman Endowed Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,000 

Northwestern Mutual Life Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
For Employee Matching Gifts 22,000 

Bernard Osher Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For the University Hospitals 25,000 

Craig C. Parker, Mill Valley, California 
For support in the Life Science Institute 10,000 

Patient Advocates for Advanced Cancer Treatments, Grand Rapids 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 
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Stuart D. Porter, Wellesley, Massachusetts 
For the Clare Elizabeth Walsh Memorial Scholarship in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 50,000 

Proserpi-SchlechterCenter, Wyomissing, Pennsylvania 
For support in the School of Kinesiology 20,000 

Michael A. Pulick, Libertyville, Illinois 
For the Michael A. Pulick Scholarship Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 25,000 

Qualcomm, San Diego, California 
For research in the College of Engineering, and for Employee Matching 
Gifts 50,150 

Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 17,000 

James A. Read, Riverside, Connecticut 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

Victor A. Regnier Fund of the Greater Kansas City Community Foundation, 
Kansas City, Missouri; for the Thomas Safran Family Endowment 20,000 

Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the Roberts Family Foundation Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Dentistry 300,000 
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Richard Rogel, Scottsdale, Arizona 
4,971 shares of various corporate common stocks; for support at the 
University of Michigan 364,871 

Stephen M. Ross, New York, New York 
For the Stephen M. Ross Expansion Construction and Facility Renovation 
Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, and for support in the 
Department of Athletics 55,205 

Samsung Display Company, LTD, Yongin-si, Republic of Korea 
For research in the College of Engineering 45,015 

Sidney F. Sapakie, Naples, Florida 
675 shares of General Mills, Inc., common stock; for the Sidney F. and 
Linda F. Sapakie Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Engineering 31,870 

David A. Schick, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
For the Edie N. Goldenberg Endowed Directorship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

School-Tech, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the Donald B. and Marilyn N. Canham Varsity Track Scholarship 
Fund in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Kenneth G. Schuler, Glenview, Illinois 
For the South Campus Facilities Project Fund and other support in the 
Department of Athletics 27,400 
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Edwin Silberstang, Henderson, Nevada 
3,611 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Louis and Fay 
Silberstang Endowed Scholarship Fund 106,282 

John W. Solomon, Wadsworth, Ohio 
400 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Agneta E. and 
John W. Solomon Scholarship Fund in the Law School 22,803 

Rollin M. Smith Trust 
For support at the University of Michigan 10,260 

Helmut F. Stern, Las Cruces, New Mexico 
For the Oscar Stern Award for Depression Research in the Medical School 500,000 

Levi Strauss Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For Camp Michigania 25,000 

Stryker Corporation, Kalamazoo 
For research in the College of Engineering 47,000 

A. Alfred Taubman Restated Revocable Trust 
For support in the Museum of Art and for the Clements Library 10,000 

Joel D. Tauber, Southfield 
For the Basketball Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics, the Joel 
D. Tauber Endowment Fund in the College of Engineering, the Building 
Fund in the Law School, and for the Joel D. Tauber Business School 
Endowment Fund and other Support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 252,594 
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Alexander Alan Turfe Family Foundation, Northville 
For the Al Turfe Scholarship Fund, the Al Turfe Visiting Scholars Series 
Fund, the Al Turfe Mathematics Scholarship Fund, the Edward J. Bagale 
Difference Makers Scholarship Fund and the Wanda Macki Memorial 
Scholarship Fund and other support at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 11,000 

University of Michigan Club of Greater Detroit, Ypsilanti 
For support in the Department of Athletics; and for the University of 
Michigan Club of Greater Detroit Presidents Award and the Gary and Ann 
Moeller Scholarship Fund 12,320 

Variety Club Charity for Children, Inc., Southfield 
For research in the Medical School 10,482 

Bob Vizas, Berkley, California 
6,170 shares of ServiceNow, Inc., common stock; for the Chris and Becky 
Vizas Internship Fund and the Science Educator Training Fund in the 
College of Literature, Science and the Arts; and for other support at the 
University of Michigan 199,600 

Hom-Lay Wang, Northville 
For the Hom-Lay Wang Graduate Periodontics Support Fund in the 
School of Dentistry 20,000 

Margaret Waterman Alumnae Group, Ann Arbor 
For the Waterman Endowed Scholarship Fund 25,000 

Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For the Peter M. Wege and Jonathan W. Bulkley Fellowship and the 
Jonathan W. Bulkley Collegiate Professorship in the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment 125,000 
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Women’s Sports Foundation, East Meadow, New York 
For support at the University of Michigan 35,303 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
 
Adobe Systems Inc., San Jose, California 
Anonymous Donor 
Anonymous Donor 
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP, Wilmington, Delaware 
Bank of America Foundation, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Larry M. Bartels, Nashville, Tennessee 
Josef S. Blass, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
David Bohnett Foundation, Beverly Hills, California 
Kristine M. Bloomer, Sugar Land, Texas 
Borg-Warner Foundation, Inc., Auburn Hills 
Daniel P. Braga Jr., Chicago, Illinois 
Cardinal Health, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
Cheryl M. Cassidy, Ann Arbor 
Ron & Kathy Colby Family Foundation, Hopkins, Minnesota 
Kenneth M. Coleman, Ann Arbor 
Wayne T. Cooke, Princeton, New Jersey 
CVS Charitable Trust, Inc., Woonsocket, Rhode Island 
Todd L. Dashefsky, New York, New York 
Robert E. Davis, Grand Rapids 
DTE Energy, Detroit 
John R. Edman, Trustee, Rancho Santa Fe, California 
Ehrenkranz Family Foundation, New York, New York 
Linda I. Evans, Chicago, Illinois 
Marcy L. Franz, Tampa, Florida 
John E. Freitas, Ann Arbor 
Jeffrey D. Gerson, Scarsdale, New York 
Katherine B. Goldberg, Bloomfield Hills 
Diana M. Gomez Hassan, Ann Arbor 
Goodrich Foundation, Inc., Fort Lauderdale, Florida 
David H Grossman Rev Living Trust 
James C. Hays, Roswell, Georgia 
Hemophilia of Georgia, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
Barry P. Hoffman, Plymouth 
KLS Martin L.P., Jacksonville, Florida 
Anne Kubek Living Trust 
Kim J. Lahti, Chicago, Illinois 
John F. Longres, Seattle, Washington 
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M & L Online, LLC, Farmington Hills 
Marathon Petroleum, Findlay, Ohio 
Sharon and Randall Meadows, Boston, Massachusetts 
Merck Company Foundation, Whitehouse Station, New Jersey 
Michael G. McGuire Amended Trust, Ann Arbor 
Microsoft Corporation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Travis A. Miller, Rocklin, California 
Steven Miron, Manlius, New York 
Mitsubishi Electric Research Laboratories, Inc., Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Douglas R. Morton Jr., Portage 
NPR, New York, New York 
Patrick and Lisa Nolan Fund of the Schwab Fund of Charitable Giving, San Francisco, 
California 
Thomas F. & Gloria J. Olin Fund of the Battle Creek Community Foundation, Battle 
Creek 
Peoria Occupational Physicians, Ann Arbor 
Peyser Foundation for Population Health, Ann Arbor 
PF Inc., Melbourne, Florida 
Primrose Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
Kenlee Ray, Washington, D.C. 
Christopher Reynolds Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Rocco's Heart, Wyoming 
Catherine Rohs, Ann Arbor 
Gregory W. Rouke, Orchard Lake 
William Ruzicka, Ann Arbor 
Smith Haughey Rice & Roegge, P.C., Traverse City 
Edward Snow, Los Altos, California 
Toyota Motor Eng. Mfg. N. America, Inc., Erlanger, Kentucky 
University of Electronic Sci. & Tech. of China, Chengdu,  
University of Michigan Club-Sarasota-Manatee Counties,  
Bradenton, Florida 
Mitchell F. Vernick, Austin, Texas 
Bruce M. Wanta, Bellevue, Washington 
Linda Wasserman Aviv Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Foundation of Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
Dennis M. Zaslavsky, Glencoe, Illinois 
Helen Zell, Chicago, Illinois 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

William B. Becker, Huntington Woods 
An albumen print, “View of the Arno” by Fratelli Alinari; for the Museum 
of Art 

David P. Harris, Washington, D. C. 
A historical purser’s record of the US brig-of-war “Argus, 1812-1813; for 
the Clements Library 

Janice B. Longone, Ann Arbor 
A large collection of antiquarian, charity and community cookbooks and 
other printed material; for the University Library 

Jack I. Roth, Los Angeles, California 
Hosting expenses for a dinner party, introducing a new philosophy, 
politics and economics program; for the College of Literature, Science and 
the Arts 

Thomas J. Wilson, Chicago, Illinois 
A large collection of photographs by Mike Disfarmer, Joel Meyerovitz, 
Patrick Nagatani and Louis Stettner; for the Museum of Art 

Clarence Wolf III, Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 
Seventy prints and twenty proofs from the engraving “The Last Days of 
Webster at Marshfield” by Charles Mottram; for the Clements Library 
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